City to provide TPA services as described in the Contract attached as Exhibit 1 to this 

Ordinance; and 

WHEREAS, the term of the proposed Contract is for a period of one (1) year, with 

three (3) available extensions of one (1) year each by mutual consent of PMA and the City; 

and  

WHEREAS, the City proposes to pay PMA a fee of Two Hundred Six Thousand Two 

Hundred Fifty Dollars ($206,250), allocated and billed separately as Ninety Thousand Seven 

Hundred Fifty Dollars ($90,750) for workers’ compensation, and One Hundred Fifteen 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($115,500) for claims other than workers’ compensation, for 

the first year of the Contract attached as Exhibit 1.  For the second through fourth years of the 

Contract attached as Exhibit 1, if extensions occur, the City will pay PMA a fee of Two 

Hundred Twelve Thousand Thirty-Five Dollars ($212,035), allocated and billed separately as 

Ninety-Three Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($93,475) for workers’ 

compensation claims, and One Hundred Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Dollars 

($118,560) for claims other than workers’ compensation; and 

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Human Resources Department of the City 

that City Council authorize the City to enter into the Contract attached as Exhibit 1 to this 

Ordinance. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILMINGTON 

HEREBY ORDAINS: 

SECTION 1.  The Contract between the City and PMA, a copy of which Contract, in 

substantial form, is attached hereto as Exhibit “1,” for the period from July 1, 2021 through 

June 30, 2022, at an estimated price of Two Hundred Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars 

($206,250) (allocated and billed separately as Ninety Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars 

($90,750) for workers’ compensation, and One Hundred Fifteen Thousand Five Hundred 

Dollars ($115,500) for claims other than workers’ compensation), with the possibility of three 

(3) one-year extensions by mutual consent of the parties at an estimated annual price of Two 

Hundred Twelve Thousand Thirty-Five Dollars ($212,035) (allocated and billed separately as 

Ninety-Three Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($93,475) for workers’ 

compensation claims, and One Hundred Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Dollars 

($118,560) for claims other than workers’ compensation), is hereby approved, and the Mayor, 

or his designee, is hereby authorized to execute as many copies of the Contract, as well as to 

take all additional undertakings related thereto, as may be necessary.